

Reviewer comments on “Seafloor marine heatwaves outpace surface events in future on the northwest European shelf“ by Wilson et al.

The authors analyze the occurrences and characteristics of marine heatwaves (MHW) on the Shelf Northwest in a warming climate in an ensemble of downscaled climate model simulations. They follow the definition of Hobday et al. and apply a fixed baseline approach. The authors concentrate on MHWs at the surface and the seafloor and contrast the respective MHW occurrences as well as give more details on seasonal differences.

The article is well written and helps to deepen our understanding of MHW conditions in this study region and by shedding light on the differences between sea surface and sea floor and between the seasons. The majority of MHW literature so far focuses on the surface and annual MHW values.

Below are some comments and questions for consideration.

Introduction:

I would like to see a short discussion on the choice of the emission scenario used here for the future prediction, RCP8.5. I realize that, especially in high-resolution, regional modelling it's often the first or only one to be produced, but I think it is important to qualify that this is the high-end scenario and maybe if quantify what degree of warming could be expected in other scenarios in this region. The degree of warming determines the frequency, duration and severity of MHWs.

We agree with the reviewer that the reliance on RCP 8.5 in regional assessments is problematic (<https://www.nature.com/articles/d41586-020-00177-3>). However, the key aim of the paper is to understand whether future heatwaves at the surface and seabed will differ. We show that across all projections, future seafloor heatwaves will outpace those at the surface. This is almost certain to occur with other scenarios. Given the lack of divergence between RCP 8.5 and the other scenarios until mid-century, we further expect that the general conclusions about the differences between the sea surface and sea bottom should be robust to choice of scenario for much of this century.

We have now provided a couple of sentences to justify the use of a single scenario.

I would also like to see a short discussion on the choice of MHW analysis based on fixed or moving baselines. It is discussed later in the discussion section. I would like to see it earlier and read why the authors chose to apply the fixed baseline approach.

The opening section of 2.2 explained the choice of a fixed baseline. However, we have now extended this to provide a more complete justification.

For this study region I would like to see a more pronounced introduction to the characteristics and causes of MHW in mid-latitudes and shallow water. A lot of MHW literature is based on open ocean and or (sub-) tropical regions. Here we have more short-lived events and high-frequency triggers for onset and decline of MHWs. Stratification plays a role too. A short description of the study region in terms of stratification would be helpful as well.

A couple of sentences have now been added to the introduction about regional drivers. A sentence has also been added to show that the complexity of regional drivers on MHW on the northwest European shelf necessitates the use of high-resolution regional models.

Methods:

Would be nice to read or see a very brief summary of the model evaluation in terms of temperature and most importantly stratification.

Evaluation of stratification was carried out by Holt et al. 2022. We have now added a sentence in the methods to refer readers to this paper.

Temperature is difficult to evaluate within the paper, as the regional model is being driven by global climate models. However, previous work has evaluated the ability of the AMM7 configuration of NEMO to reproduce regional temperature patterns. We have now cited that literature in the methods.

Results:

Lines 145-147: SST changes are described. Absolute warming at the seafloor, min, max, mean?

We feel that the discussion of temperature changes is sufficient. Differences in warming at the surface and seafloor are discussed later in the paragraph. The temperature changes are largely contextual information for the results on marine heatwaves, so we do not believe that highly detailed information is necessary. Changes in maximum and minimum temperature are probably not necessary due to the use of year-round heatwaves, as they would need to be calculated for every day of the year.

Line 195 ff: Does a change of timing and length of stratification play a role?

Changing stratification likely plays a role due to the expected increase in thermal stratification this century (Holt et al. 2022). However, we have not disaggregated the extent of its role in projected changes.

Discussion:

Line 266: Does the degree of variability change in the projections?

This is a good question. We have yet to assess changes in variability. This would be non-trivial due to the need to distinguish between sources of variability, as part of any change in variability will be partly due to the warming trend. We therefore did not assess this issue but are considering doing so in future.

Line 284-286: Because they are deeper or next to a deep region?

This is probably partly due to changing advection patterns moving colder deeper water towards these regions. Though disaggregating this is beyond the scope of the paper.

Do lateral flows at the seafloor play a role?

Cooling occurs in isolated regions primarily due to changes in water flows. This shows up largely on the edge of the Norwegian Trench. Changes in flow in the western Norwegian Trench were previously discussed by Holt et al. (2018).

<https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.1029/2018GL078878>

Figures:

Figure 1: Colormap / color limits: is there cooling ($dT < 0^{\circ}\text{C}$)? Hard to tell. Why would that be the case? Have the same color limit for a and b.

The colour scale has now been changed to blue-white-red to clearly show that regional cooling can occur. The colour limits have also now been unified.

Figures: I would prefer different colormaps for temperature changes and MHW days respectively.

We have now changed Figure 1 so that it has a blue-red colour scale. This distinguishes clearly between the temperature and heatwave plots.

Figure 2 caption: Unit would be something like MHW days per year in % Or percentage of heatwave conditions?

This figure caption has now been changed to be clearer.

Figure 3,4,7 caption similar. For me, frequency means the number of MHW events.

This figure caption has been improved.

Figure 3: Can you explain the dip in the warming curve in the IPSL model? Unfortunately, it falls into the mid-century period in this analysis...

The IPSL model projects a regional dip in air temperature, which feeds through to the ocean temperatures. We are unaware of published literature on the explanation.

Figure 4b: At the current size the lines are hard to see/distinguish.

Figure 4b has now been removed, as it was partly repeating information from figure 3.

Minor comments:

Throughout:

check for missing ° signs

These should now be corrected.

for better readability consider having 1 or 0 digits for percent numbers in the text and in tables

We agree. The tables have now been changed.

Line 100: typo

This is now corrected.

Line 130: sea surface temperature

This is corrected.

Line 143: Blank space

This has been removed.